
Aug 2, 2022, 1:30 PM

MA 18P 17052500000000000138 State of Maine
MODIFICATION

Master Agreement
Expiration Date: 06/30/27Effective Date: 07/01/17

Master Agreement Description: Portland Webworks. 7/1/17 to 6/30/2027

Buyer Information
Justin Franzose 207-624-7337 ext. justin.franzose@maine.gov

Issuer Information
Gwendolyn Decicco 207-822-0704 ext. gwendolyn.decicco@courts.maine.gov

Requestor Information
Gwendolyn Decicco 207-822-0704 ext. gwendolyn.decicco@courts.maine.gov

Agreement Reporting Categories

Reason For Modification: Extension until 6/30/2027.

Authorized Departments

ALL

Vendor Information

Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor ID Vendor Name
VC1000073599 PORTLAND WEBWORKS INC

Alias/DBA

Vendor Address Information
5 MILK ST

PORTLAND, ME 04101
US

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



MA 18P 17052500000000000138

Aug 2, 2022, 1:30 PM

Vendor Contact Information
JUSTIN DAVIS
207-773-6600 ext.

Commodity Information

Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: PORTLAND WEBWORKS INC

Commodity Line #: 1

Commodity Code: 20655

Commodity Description: infrastructure support
Commodity Specifications:  
Commodity Extended Description: infrastructure support

Quantity UOM Unit Price
0.00000 0.000000

Delivery Days Free On Board

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date
0.00 07/01/17 06/30/27

Catalog Name Discount
0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date

Terms and Conditions

Agreement Terms and Conditions
T&C #: 165

T&C Name:

T&C Details: Net 30
Please see authorized signatures displayed on the next page

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



MA 18P 17052500000000000138

Aug 2, 2022, 1:30 PM

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract. 
The parties sign and cause this Contract to be executed.

State of Maine - Department of Administrative and Financial Services

Signature Date

Jaime C. Schorr, Chief Procurement Officer

Vendor

Signature Date

Print Representative Name and Title

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3

8/2/2022

8/2/2022

Chief Info. OfficerFred Brittain

Justin Davis

8/2/2022

President



AdvantageME MA No: ,;,, 01:/: DL/tLJ�ct 
PA (Prior Authorization): PA 201303475 

STATE OF MAINE 
JUDICIAL BRANCH 

Agreement to Purchase Services 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 11th day of April, 2017, is by and between the State of Maine, Judicial
Branch, hereinafter called "Department," and Portland Webworks, Inc. located at 5 Milk Street, Portland,
Maine, 04104, telephone number 207.773.6600 hereinafter called "Provider", for the period of July 1, 2017
to June 30, 2022.

The AclvantageME Vendor/Customer number of the Provider is VCI 000073599 

WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be 
made and performed by the Department, the Provider hereby agrees with the Department to furnish all qualified 
personnel, facilities, materials and services and in consultation with the Department, to perform the services, 
study or projects described in Rider A, and under the terms of this Agreement. The following riders are hereby 
incorporated into this Agreement and made part of it by reference: 

Rider A - Specifications of Work to be Performed 
Rider B-IT - Payment and Other Provisions 
Rider C - Exceptions to Rider B-IT 
Rider D/E/F - At Department's Discretion 
Rider G - Identification of Country in Which Contracted Work will be Performed 

WI TNESSETH, that this contract is consistent with Executive Order 17 FY 08/09 or a superseding Executive 
Order, and complies with its requirements. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Department and the Provider, by their representatives duly authorized, have 
executed this agreement in J original copies. 

J.kP.artment Name: Judicial Branch AOC/OIT

By: 
Dave Packard, Chief Information Officer 

and 

By: 
ustin Davis, President 

Total Agreement Amount: $ _300,000 annual cap __ 

Approved:--------------· 
Chair, State Purchases Review Committee 
BP54 (Rev 9/07) - (Rev Rider B-IT 7/15/09) 

May 22, 2017

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



MA 18P 170525*138

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



X

05/18/2017 05/25/2017

0520170658

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



Amendment rev. July 2019 

 

Upon final approval by the Division of Procurement Services, a case details page will be made part of this contract. 

 

 

  AMENDMENT 

DATE:    4/27/2022                       

 

ADVANTAGE CONTRACT #:     MA - 17052500000000000138         

 

DEPARTMENT AGREEMENT #: N/A 

 

AMENDMENT AMOUNT: $   300,000 annually                 

 

This Amendment, is between the following Department of the State of Maine and Provider: 

State of Maine DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT:      Administrative Office of the Courts             

Address:      PO Box 4820         

City:            Portland                                          State:   ME                 Zip Code:     04101           

 

 

PROVIDER 

PROVIDER:   Portland Webworks, Inc.                       

 

Address:        5 Milk Street                         

City:            Portland                                  State:     ME                     Zip Code:     04101              

 

Provider’s Vendor Customer #:        N/A             

Each signatory below represents that the person has the requisite authority to enter into this Contract Amendment. 

The parties sign and cause this Contract Amendment to be executed. 

  

Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Office of Information Technology  
 
                                                                                        
____________________________________________ 
Frederick Brittain, Chief Information Officer       Date 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Department of    Administrative Office of the 
Courts                                                  

  

   Portland Web Works, Inc.   

                                                                                  

 Dave Packard                                                                       Justin Davis                                                                               

Signature  Director of Information Technology     
Date 

 Signature  President      Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F3357448-CF1E-4F8D-9463-D342484596C8

6/28/2022

6/28/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A0ED43B-A653-43A4-B9CC-ACB9D7FB4BD3

8/2/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



                                      2 of 3 

AMENDMENT  

 

The contract is hereby amended as follows: (Check and complete all that apply) 

1. ☒ 2. Amended  

3. Period: 

Original Start Date:   7/1/2017         Current End Date:  6/30/2022 
Amendment Start Date: 7/1/2022 New End Date: 6/30/2027     
 

Reason:                    

4. ☐ 5. Amended  

6. Contract Amount:  

Amount of Adjustment: $                                     New Contract Amount:  $                      
 
Reason:                      

☒ Amended 

Scope of Work:  

 

The Scope of work in Rider A is amended as follows:  See below attachment              

☐ Other:  

 

Reason:                            

 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract and subsequent contract amendments remain in full force and effect.  

 

CODING 

  

LINE TOTAL FUND DEPT UNIT SUB 

UNIT 

OBJ PROGRAM PROGRAM 

PERIOD 

BOND 

FUNDING 

FISCAL 

YEAR 

$                                                                                                      

 

LINE TOTAL FUND DEPT UNIT SUB 

UNIT 

OBJ PROGRAM PROGRAM 

PERIOD 

BOND 

FUNDING 

FISCAL 

YEAR 

$                                                                                                      

 (Departments - Attach separate sheet as needed for additional coding.) 

 

 

Attachment – Amendments to Rider A 

The existing language in Rider A is hereby stricken and replaced with the following: 

 

A. Background & Applicability 
This agreement provides for the delivery of professional services through Portland Webworks, Inc., referred to 

hereinafter as PWW, for the ongoing development, maintenance, and support of the MJB’s Alternative Dispute 

Resolution Information System (ADRIS). 

ADRIS is the MJB’s enterprise application for the management and expense fulfillment of Court Appointed Mediators. 

Portland Web Works developed this custom application for the MJB in 2011. ADRIS continues to serve as a vital 

system for mediation related court processes. 

 

B. Specifications 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F3357448-CF1E-4F8D-9463-D342484596C8DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A0ED43B-A653-43A4-B9CC-ACB9D7FB4BD3DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3



                                      3 of 3 

The below specifications are meant to serve as an outline of the primary services that are expected to be afforded by 

PWW. Please note that the below list shall not be considered as all-inclusive and that additional services are subject to 

the approval of the Director of Information Technology and the account representative for PWW. 

o Custom development of ADRIS in support of requests for new functionality and changes to existing. Development 
processes must adhere to an industry standard SDLC (Software Development Life Cycle) framework. 
 

o Analysis of software requests and changes to determine impact and associated effort of implementing the 
requests. 

 

o Maintenance and Support of ADRIS to include research and resolution of identified bugs or defects.  
 

o Perform updates in support of upgrades to newer software and framework versions.   
 

o Project Management and Business Analysis services to support identified development and maintenance efforts. 
 

o Support MJB efforts to consider and support a long-term strategy and approach for the potential replacement of 
ADRIS.  
 

 
 Other Provisions 

o All work to be completed must be pre-authorized by the Director of Information Technology, or designee. 
 

o The PWW account representative will meet regularly with MJB designee(s), on a schedule that is 
mutually agreed to.   
 

o The Director of Information Technology or designee reserves the right to require additional activity and 
status reporting for work being performed.  
 

o All source code, discovery, development documentation, specifications and any other work product or 
application created under this agreement, are the property of the MJB. 
 
 

 Staffing 
o PWW will provide resources as necessary to maintain the ongoing support and development of ADRIS. 

 
C. Financial Arrangements 
o Rates – All work will be completed at an hourly rate of $135/hour. 

o Invoicing – PWW will submit monthly invoices to the designated MJB representative. Invoices shall clearly 

specify the billable hours and contain a description of the services provided. The MJB agrees to process and 

disburse payment of all invoices, in a timely manner.  

 

Please see following ‘Rider B-IT’ for additional related provisions. 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F3357448-CF1E-4F8D-9463-D342484596C8DocuSign Envelope ID: 2A0ED43B-A653-43A4-B9CC-ACB9D7FB4BD3DocuSign Envelope ID: 45697567-1C17-4A14-9FDA-32E5A3036DD3


	PDF_DOC
	1

	Pages from portlandwebworks17052500000000000138portland
	PWW_IT_Amendment___04272022.docx

		2022-08-02T11:45:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




